2-1
Our Most Important Connection is with You.™
Go online for data sheets & assembly instructions. Visit www.radiall.com and enter the part number.
SE
CT
IO
N
 2

T
Available part numbers for inserts to be mounted inside QM size A connectors:
HOW TO ORDER INSERTS
EPX® EN4644 and QM Quick Multipin
LuxCis® ARINC 801 in EPX® and QM connectors requires standard EPX® or QM shells and dedicated LuxCis® ARINC 801 inserts.
Insert Arrangement Insert Type Part Number
Pin Inserts EPXAEF6PA
Socket Inserts EPXAEF6SA
Insert F6: Full optic
6 LuxCis® ARINC 801 contacts
Available part numbers for inserts to be mounted inside EPXB or QM size B connectors:
Insert Arrangement Insert Type Part Number for Keying A Part Number for Keying B
Insert F12C: full optic
12 LuxCis® ARINC 801 contacts
Pin insert EPXBEF12CPA  EPXBEF12CPB
Socket insert EPXBEF12CSA EPXBEF12CSB
Insert 12F6: hybrid
6 LuxCis® ARINC 801 contacts and
6 electrical contacts
Pin insert EPXBE12F6PA EPXBE12F6PB
Socket insert EPXBE12F6SA EPXBE12F6SB
Notes: Socket inserts are always supplied with a sleeve holder.
Pin inserts are not provided with sleeve holders.
Pin and socket inserts can be pre-installed in plug or receptacle shells.
All fiber optic inserts are also described in the ARINC 801 or EN4639 documents.
For more information on EPX® and QM connectors please refer to the latest version of the multipin catalog.
2-9
Our Most Important Connection is with You.™
Go online for data sheets & assembly instructions. Visit www.radiall.com and enter the part number.
Lu
xC
is
® I
N
TE
RC
ON
N
EC
TNSX ARINC 600
NSX ARINC 600 CONNECTORS FOR LUXCIS® ARINC 801 CONTACTS
Radiall's NSX ARINC 600 rack and panel connectors have been entrusted by the major
aircraft manufacturers for many decades.
Used to connect high performance equipment in the aircraft's avionics bay, it features
multiple LuxCis® ARINC 801 specific inserts, along with solutions to allow turning existing
Quadrax cavities into LuxCis® ARINC 801 fiber optic cavities.
STANDARDS
- RoHS compliant
- Compliant with ARINC 600 standard
FEATURES AND BENEFITS
MECHANICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CHARACTERISTICS
- Optimized alignment of fiber optic contacts
- High contact density
- Wide range of contact types and arrangements, including hybrid insert configurations
- Numerous shell polarization possibilities which give maximum security when mating the equipment in the rack
- Low mating forces
- EMI/RFI shielding option provided by shell to shell conductivity
- Convenient adapters that turn Quadrax cavities into LuxCis® ARINC 801 cavities to allow an easy evolution of electrical
  to optical
Test Standard LuxCis® in NSX ARINC 600 Connectors
Thermal cycling SAE AS 13441
method 1003.1 -55°C/+125°C (cable dependent)
Temperature endurance TIA/EIA 455-4 1000 h @ 125°C (cable dependent)
Vibration TIA/EIA 455-11 16.4 Grms
Shocks TIA/EIA 455-14 50 G, 11 ms
Durability TIA/EIA 364-09 500 cycles
Maintenance aging SAE AS 13441
method 2002.1 10 cycles
Cable retention
1.88 mm diameter
SAE AS 13441
method 2009.1 68 N
Cable retention

NSX ARINC 600
INSERTS ARRANGEMENTS
HOW TO ORDER INSERTS
With more than 40 inserts available, 3 plating possibilities and a large number of accessories
and options, Radiall's NSX range offers the widest choice of ARINC 600 connector
configurations on the market to answer all types of requirements. Available for sizes 1 to 3, it
features Environmental and Non-Environmental versions for rear and front removable
contacts.
Offering from size 1 to size 22 crimp or PC tailed contacts - including signal, coax, triax and
Quadrax - the NSX range allows mixing of fiber optic and signal channels within the same
connector.
The NSX product range includes specific inserts that can accommodate up to 36 LuxCis® ARINC
801 contacts per cavity. Quadrax inserts can also accommodate LuxCis® ARINC 801 fiber optic
contacts with a specific adapter in order to address a wide array of distinct needs.
Insert Name Shell Size Cavity Number of LuxCis®
Contacts
Number of
Quadrax Contacts
Other Contacts Picture
12F5C2 2 or 3 C 5 -
1 contact #16
4 contacts #12
2 contacts #5
12F12 1 C 12 - -
17F12Q2 2 or 3 C 12 2 3 contacts #16
20F12Qw8 2 or 3 A or B 12 8 -
62F12 2 or 3 C 12 - 50 contacts #22
36F36 2 or 3 A or B 36 - -
Notes: The sleeve holder is delivered already installed on the insert on the receptacle side.
For more information on NSX ARINC 600 inserts please refer to the latest version of the multipin catalog.
2-11
Our Most Important Connection is with You.™
Lu
xC
is
® I
N
TE
RC
ON
N
EC
T
Go online for data sheets & assembly instructions. Visit www.radiall.com and enter the part number.
HOW TO ORDER QUADRAX/LUXCIS® ADAPTERS
NSX ARINC 600
QUADRAX ADAPTERS FOR LUXCIS® ARINC 801 CONTACTS
Adapters for NSX ARINC 600 connectors’ cavities allow evolution of existing
connectors. Now, a high speed connection with a connector that used to be
equipped with Quadrax contacts is available. Quadrax/LuxCis® adapters will turn
a size 8 Quadrax cavity into a LuxCis® ARINC 801 cavity. This solution offers the
following characteristics:
- Compliant with any ARINC 600 and Quadrax cavity
- Compatible with ML and MT LuxCis® ARINC 801 designs
- Compatible with Quadrax insertion and extraction tool
- Available for MultiMode applications
Description Part Number Picture
Pin Quadrax adapter for LuxCis® contact in
Quadrax FR type cavity with sleeveholder
620 946 001
Pin Quadrax adapter for LuxCis® contact in
Quadrax RR type cavity with sleeveholder
620 946 002
Socket Quadrax adapter for LuxCis® contact in
Quadrax RR type cavity
620 946 003
Sleeve holder for pin Quadrax adapter 620 946 004
TOOLS
Part Number Description
F780 858 000 Key for Quadrax sleeve holder removal
282 549 001
Extraction tool for Quadrax adapter;
RR type (MIL-PRF-81969/28-03)
282 549 009 Extraction tool for Quadrax adapter FR type
RR: Rear Release
FR: Front Release
2-12
Our Most Important Connection is with You.™
Go online for data sheets & assembly instructions. Visit www.radiall.com and enter the part number.
Lu
xC
is
® I
N
TE
RC
ON
N
EC
T R8 Series: MIL-DTL-38999 Type
MIL-DTL-38999 TYPE CONNECTORS FOR LUXCIS® ARINC 801 CONTACTS
Radiall MIL-DTL-38999 for LuxCis® ARINC 801 fiber optic contact is a multi-channel
connector that complies with the ARINC 801 specifications and 38999 Series III standards
for the shells. This connector is available in various configurations, sizes and materials to
deliver high performance in harsh environments.
Radiall MIL-DTL-38999 connector is a fiber optic solution for all defense and aerospace
applications.
STANDARDS
- RoHS compliant (except for Aluminum olive drab cadmium finish)
- Compliant with ARINC 801 specifications
- Compliant with EN4645 standard
FEATURES AND BENEFITS
- Designed and qualified for PC, UPC and APC (Angled Physical Contact) termination
- Three stages of alignment:

EC
T R8 Series: MIL-DTL-38999 Type
HOW TO ORDER R8 CONNECTORS
Shell type:
W: Plug
R: Square flange receptacle
N: Jam nut receptacle
Shell size:
11-13-15-17-19-21-23-25
Shell material and finish:
0: Aluminum olive drab cadmium (Salt spray: 500 h) - Non RoHS
N: Nickel plated Aluminum (Salt spray: 48 h) - RoHS
M: Nickel plated composite (Salt spray: 2000 h) - RoHS
G: Nickel Aluminum bronze (Salt spray: 500 h) - RoHS
Contact layout:
2FO: 2 LuxCis® cavities (shell size 11)
2FO2E: 2 LuxCis® + 2 electrical cavities (shell size 13)
4FO: 4 LuxCis® cavities (shell size 13)
6FO: 6 LuxCis® cavities (shell size 15)
8FO: 8 LuxCis® cavities (shell size 17)
4FO4E: 4 LuxCis® + 4 electrical cavities (shell size 17)
12FO: 12 LuxCis® cavities (shell size 19)
8FO4E: 8 LuxCis® + 4 electrical cavities (shell size 19)
16FO: 16 LuxCis® cavities (shell size 21)
24FO: 24 LuxCis® cavities (shell size 23)
32FO: 32 LuxCis® cavities (shell size 25)
Insert type:
S: Sealed insert for plug (R8W)
P: Sealed insert for receptacle (R8R or R8N)
Insert material:
A: Anodized Aluminum
C: Non metalized composite
Polarization:
N-A-B-C-D-E
All connectors are supplied with a plastic cap. All connectors are delivered without contacts.
Plugs are delivered with sleeve holders.
Accessories such as backshells or metalized caps must be ordered separately.
Material and weight information are available upon request.
Don't hesitate to contact us for specific requirements such as custom configurations.
Radiall can support your cable assembly needs. Refer to Section 9 for our cable and harness assemblies.
R8 W 15 O 6FO S A N
R8: LuxCis® MIL-DTL-38999 series
2-17
Our Most Important Connection is with You.™
Go online for data sheets & assembly instructions. Visit www.radiall.com and enter the part number.
Lu
xC
is
® I
N
TE
RC
ON
N
EC
TR9 Series: Hermetic MIL-DTL-38999 Type
HERMETIC MIL-DTL-38999 TYPE CONNECTORS
FOR LUXCIS® ARINC 801 CONTACTS
The LuxCis® ARINC 801 product range also includes an hermetic
version of the proven 38999 multi-channel connector. Radiall's R9
series provides high level of hermeticity and complies with ARINC
specifications and 38999 series III dimensions.
STANDARDS
- Compliant with ARINC 801 specifications
- RoHS compliant
APPLICATIONS
For harsh environment applications, the LuxCis® hermetic MIL-DTL-38999 type connectors are an optimal solution
when secure and hermetic connection is required:
- Pressurized/unpressurized transitions
- Sensors in specific gas environments
- Pressurized box
FEATURES AND BENEFITS
HERMETICITY: 10-7 bar.cm3/s

Jam Nut Receptacle Dimensions
Mounting Dimensions
HOW TO ORDER LxC-R® CONNECTORS
Shell type:
P1: Plug with knurled nut
R2: Square flange receptacle
N1: Jam nut receptacle, rear mounting, D-hole
Cable diameter:
C1: 1.6 to 2.2 mm
Sealing specification:
B: Plug with sealing boot
C: Receptacle with sealing boot
D: Receptacle without sealing boot
Service class material:
A: Salt spray 500 h
L: Salt spray 96 h
Temperature range:
1: -65°C/+155°C
Polarization:
N: 90° indexed
A: 120° indexed
LXCR P1 C1 B L 1 N
LxCR: LxC-R® series
Notes: Plugs and receptacles are delivered with plastic caps. Metallic caps and other accessories are available on upon request
2-22
Our Most Important Connection is with You.™
Go online for data sheets & assembly instructions. Visit www.radiall.com and enter the part number.
Lu
xC
is
® I
N
TE
RC
ON
N
EC
T Custom Design Connectors
Harnesses and Optical System Capability
Radiall also designs LuxCis® ARINC 801 connectors to meet customers'
footprints and space on the board, in the box or at the box interface.
Each connector integrates a number of LuxCis® ARINC 801 cavities and
the locking mechanism depends on the application and the environment
required by the customer.
Please contact your sales representative for a custom LuxCis® ARINC 801
connector.
Radiall’s design and manufacturing expertise, together with its wide interconnect product offerings, enable Radiall to meet
customers’ needs for custom harness solutions. We can provide support for optical links requiring excellent performance and
ease of installation, as well as develop application specific accessories or interconnect solutions when required.
Radiall is able to support a wide range of requirements, from simple contact and connector solutions to the most complex
fiber optic based harnesses or sub systems for harsh environments.
Refer to Section 9 for more information on Radiall's optical systems, harnesses and cable assembly capabilities.
For any additional information, please contact your local Radiall representative
OPTICAL SYSTEM CAPABILITY